
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265110 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: rowena.whiter@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Executive 
 

 

 

 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter at 
5.30 pm on TUESDAY 5 APRIL 2011 to consider the following business.  If you have an enquiry 
regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Rowena Whiter, Member Services Manager on 
Exeter 265110. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.  
 Pages 
 A G E N D A 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 

2 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 

  
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of items 10 
and 11 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the 
Act.   
 

 

3 OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2010/11 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

1 - 10 



4 CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO DECEMBER 2010 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  

11 - 22 

5 ANNUAL SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT AND COMMISSIONING REPORT 
2010/11 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Contracts and Direct Services. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  

23 - 30 

6 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER ANNUAL REVIEW 2011 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Audit. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  

31 - 38 

7 PROPOSED ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO CONTROL DEMOLITION OF OR 
ALTERATIONS TO 60-66 UNION ROAD 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Planning and Building Control. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

39 - 50 

8 NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

51 - 84 

9 PROPOSED CHANGE TO DELEGATION SCHEME - GUILDHALL BOOKINGS 
 

 

 The Scheme of Delegation to Officers, set out in Part 3 of the Council's 
Constitution, gives the Head of Corporate Customer Services the authority: 

"In consultation with the Executive member with relevant portfolio, to authorise 
the use of the Guildhall for private functions". 

Following the receipt of a request, the Head of Corporate Customer Services 
currently discharges this function by referring his recommendation to the Leader 
of the Council. In practice this has become a very routine task involving relatively 
small amounts of money and the Head of Corporate Customer Services and the 
Leader feel that the current procedure involves a disproportionate administrative 
burden. In order to streamline the process, the Head of Corporate Customer 
Services therefore requests an amendment to his authority to enable him to make 
decisions without reference to the Leader of the Council on a routine basis.  
Naturally he will continue to consult the Leader in any circumstance where there 
may be any conflict or controversy associated with the requested booking. 

 



RECOMMENDED that item 3 of the list of powers delegated to the Head of 
Corporate Customer Services in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be 
amended to read:  

"To authorise the use of the Guildhall for private functions.”  

  
 

 Part II: Items suggested fro discussion with the press and public excluded 

10 IT SERVICES RESTRUCTURE 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of IT Services seeking approval to a 
restructure of IT Services. 
 

(Report circulated to Members) 
  
 

85 - 88 

11 POTENTIAL USE OF 137 COWICK STREET BY AGE CONCERN 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Acting Head of Estates Services and the Head of 
Contracts and Direct Services on the proposed acquisition and refurbishment of 
the property. 
 

(Report circulated to Members) 
  
 

89 - 96 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 21 

June 2011 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre.  
 
 

 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and made 
available as soon as reasonably practicable after the meeting. It may be inspected on 
application to the Customer Service Centre at the Civic Centre or by direct request to the 
Member Services Manager on 01392 265110.  Minutes of the meeting will also be published on 
the Council’s web site as soon as possible. 
 
 

Membership - 
Councillors Edwards (Chair), D Baldwin, Fullam, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Martin, 
Mrs J Morrish, Sheldon and Sutton 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 



This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
23 MARCH 2011 

 
EXECUTIVE 
5 APRIL 2011 

 
COUNCIL  

12 APRIL 2011 
 

OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2010/11 
 
1. 
 
1.1 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
  
To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the General Fund 
Revenue Budget after nine months, for the 2010/11 financial year. 
 

2. REVENUE POSITION – EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

FUND Latest Approved 
Budget 

Stewardship 
Variance December 
2010 

Outturn Forecast 
2010/11 

 £ £ £ 

General Fund 18,030,360 (1,312,516) 16,717,844 

    

HRA* (642,570) 1,408,307 765,737 

* surplus / (deficit)     
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
GENERAL FUND – Appendix A 
 
The Service Committee budgets show a forecast under spend of £1,059,050 (6.10%) 
against a revised Service Committee Net Expenditure budget of £17,356,360 and an 
overall under spend of £1,312,516 against the General Fund Expenditure including 
investment interest, Business Growth Incentive Grant, Area Based Grant, the provision for 
redundancy, the provision for the repayment of debt and the potential impairment loss re 
the Icelandic investments.  This compares to a forecast underspend of £372,890 (2.15%) 
at September 2010.  The main reason for the change has been the Government allowing 
the Council to capitalise the impairment loss on the Icelandic investments which has 
removed £694,000 of forecast expenditure. 
 
The budgets for 2010/11 included a provision of 0.7% for the pay award.  No pay 
award has been offered for the year. 
 
Details of the variances are being disclosed in stewardship reports to individual Scrutiny 
Committees during the current cycle of meetings.  However the main variances are as 
follows: 
 
Scrutiny Committee Community – (An under spend of £648,840)  
 
A new contract for management of the sports facilities came into force on 1 October 2010 
and is expected to result in material savings in the current year and future years.  The 
outturn forecast reflects the estimated impact for the current year on this Committee.  
There will be a negative 
[...]
ents 
about 2.9% of the total annual benefits paid. 
 

6. 
 
6.1 

CREDITOR PAYMENTS PERFORMANCE 
 

During the third quarter of 2010/11, the percentage paid within 30 days was 93.74%, 
slightly up on the second quarter figure of 93.30%. 
 

 
7. 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
The forecast decrease in Service Committee net expenditure for 2010/11 totals £1,059,050 
including the supplementary budgets of £152,160. This together with transfers from 
Earmarked Reserves, provisions for the repayment of debt and the investment impairment, 
Area Based Grant and the reduction of £50,000 from the Business Growth Incentive Grant 
will result in a transfer of £632,485 to the Working Balance.  
 

Page 4



7.2 
 
 
7.3 
 
7.4 
 

The forecast General Fund Working Balance at 31 March 2011 is £4,477,296 and equates 
to 24.8% of the General Fund net expenditure. 
 
It is estimated that the HRA working balance will stand at £3,447,466 at 31 March 2011.  
 
The creditor’s payment performance has improved slightly and is currently 93.74%. 

8. 
 
8.1 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee note the report and Council notes 
and approves: 
 

• The General Fund forecast financial position for the 2010/11 financial year 

• The HRA forecast financial position for the 2010/11 financial year 

• The outstanding Sundry Debt position as at 31 December 2010 

• The Statutory Performance Indicator BVPI8 for creditors’ payments 
 

 
 
HEAD OF TREASURY SERVICES 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES DIRECTORATE 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report: 
None 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
  
A

 
E

X
E

T
E

R
 C

IT
Y

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

2
0
1
0
/1

1
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

 E
S

T
IM

A
T

E
S

 -
 S

U
M

M
A

R
Y

a
s
 a

t 
3
1
 D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
0

A
n

n
u

a
l 

S
u

p
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ry

R
e

v
is

e
d

 
Y

e
a

r 
E

n
d

V
a

[...]

T

 M
O

N
IT

O
R

IN
G

 2
0

1
0

/1
1

C
O

U
N

C
IL

 H
O

U
S

E
B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

M
E

C
O

U
N

C
IL

'S
 O

W
N

 B
U

IL
D

P
h

a
s
e

 1
 

L
B

2
,7

3
0

,2
8

0
1

,2
2

4
,2

1
8

2
,7

3
0

,2
8

0
0

P
h

a
s
e

 2
L

B
3

0
,4

6
0

3
0

,2
0

6
3

0
,2

0
6

(2
5

4
)

C
O

U
N

C
IL

 H
O

U
S

E
B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 T

O
T

A
L

2
,7

6
0

,7
4

0
1

,2
5

4
,4

2
4

2
,7

6
0

,4
8

6
(2

5
4

)

C
A

P
IT

A
L

 A
N

D
 P

R
O

J
E

C
T

 E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

 T
O

T
A

L
2

8
,0

3
3

,6
9

0
1

2
,2

6
3

,5
0

9
2

2
,8

9
2

,3
0

8
4

,9
0

7
,9

0
3

(2
3

3
,4

7
9

)
L

e
a

d
 O

ff
ic

e
r 

K
e

y
 T

a
b

le

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

L
e

is
u

re
 a

n
d

 M
u

s
e

u
m

s
A

C

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

T
re

a
s
u

ry
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
A

S

E
n

g
in

e
e

ri
n

g
 a

n
d

 C
o

n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o

n
 M

a
n

a
g

e
r

D
H

A
c
ti
n

g
 H

e
a

d
 o

f 
E

s
ta

te
s
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
M

C

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

E
n

v
ir
o

n
m

e
n

ta
l 
H

e
a

lt
h

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s

R
N

D
ir
e

c
to

r 
o

f 
E

c
o

n
o

m
y
 a

n
d

 D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t

K
H

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 C
u

s
to

m
e

r 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s
J
S

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

IT
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
P

E

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

C
o

n
tr

a
c
ts

 a
n

d
 D

ir
e

c
t 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s

P
M

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

E
c
o

n
o

m
y
 a

n
d

 T
o

u
ri
s
m

R
B

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

A
d

m
in

is
tr

a
ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 P
a

rk
in

g
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
R

C

H
e

a
d

 o
f 

P
la

n
n

in
g

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s

R
S

A
c
ti
n

g
 H

e
a

d
 o

f 
H

o
u

s
in

g
 

L
B

Page 22



 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
23 MARCH 2011 

 

EXECUTIVE  
5 APRIL 2011 

 
ANNUAL SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT AND COMMISSIONING REPORT 2010/11 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report to Members progress made against last year’s Sustainable Procurement and 

Commissioning Action Plan. 
 
1.2 To outline the Sustainable Procurement and Commissioning Action Plan for 2011/12
[...]
e contract regulations 
subject to consultation with the appropriate Portfolio Holder and Director. 

 
5. COLLABORATING WITH PROCUREMENT BODIES ACROSS DEVON 
 
5.1 The Council has again taken an active role in the Devon Procurement Partnership (DPP) 

this year.  The DPP encompasses all public procurement bodies in Devon including local 
authorities, emergency services and academic institutions.  It develops best practice in 
terms of procurement and initiates collaborative procurements that benefits the members.  
The relationships within the group have been positively maintained. 

 
5.2 Conscious that the challenges faced by local authorities are often different to those faced 

by the wider public procurement community, the need for a more strategic group was 
identified.  The Heads of Procurement Group comprising the procurement leads from 
Devon County Council, Torbay, Plymouth and Exeter together with the chair and deputy 
chair of the DPP provides and fulfils this strategic role.  Exeter’s involvement is particularly 
beneficial as it can ensure that the City’s unique contribution as the only urban Devon 
district is fully recognised. 

 
5.3 The Devon districts councils have jointly developed a Procurement Strategy to better inform 

their collaboration.   
 
6. FUTURE PLAN OF WORK  
 
6.1 The progress achieved against the 2010/11 Sustainable Procurement and Commissioning 

Action Plan is attached at Appendix I.  Considerable progress has been achieved but there 
are still a number of significant tasks identified that need to be completed.  

 
6.2 The Sustainable Procurement and Commissioning Action Plan for the coming year is 

attached as Appendix II. 
 
7. RECOMMENDED 
 
 that Scrutiny Committee Resources and Executive : 
 

1) supports the Sustainable Procurement and Commissioning Action Plan for 2011/12. 
 

2) notes that changes to the Contract Regulations will be made under delegated 
powers to reflect the new requirements identified in section 4 o
[...]
 improve the effectiveness of RM within the Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL: 
 
This policy was referred to and approved by the Leader and the Chief Executive on 4 July 2006 
 
The policy was last reviewed in February 2011 
 
This Policy version is number 2.11 
 
Next review date: February 2013 

 

Page 38



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE 
5 APRIL 2011 

PROPOSED ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO CONTROL DEMOLITION OF  
OR ALTERATIONS TO 60 – 66 UNION ROAD 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To propose an Article 4 Direction (under the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995, as amended) to remove the 
permitted development right for demolition and alterations, and having 
immediate effect, be applied to 60 – 66 Union Road, Exeter. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 60 – 66 Union Road is a group of 4 properties owned and managed by the 
Licensed Trades Association (formerly the Licensed Victuallers 
Association).  The properties date from 1840 and are constructed with 
Flemish bond brickwork, stone mullioned windows and strong gabled 
dormers with stone finials.  The properties are set gable end onto the road.  
(see photographs at Appendix 3). 

2.2 In February, Planning Services was approached by an agent on behalf of 
the owners stating that they were considering their options for the site, one 
of which was demolition of the existing properties and redevelopment to 
provide better accommodation for the occupants. 

2.3 The properties do not fall within a conservation area and, as such, 
demolition would be permitted development. 

2.4 It was considered appropriate to protect the properties from any threat of 
speculative demolition or other alterations prior to any planning application 
so that any proposals could be measured against the merits of the existing 
buildings. 

2.5 Under PPS5, Planning for the Historic Environment, any building that has 
been identified as possessing a degree of architectural or historic 
significance may be considered a non-designated Heritage Asset (Policy 
HE8.1).  PPS5 further states that where the exercise of permitted 
development rights would undermine the aims of the historic environment, 
local authorities should consider the use of an Article 4 Direction to ensure 
that any development is given due consideration. (Policy HE4). 

3 PROCEDURE FOR MAKING THE DIRECTION 

3.1 Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995, as amended by Statutory Instrument 2010 No. 
654 allows for local authorities to remove certain types of permitted 
development to bring those specific items under planning control. 

3.2 The proposed Direction must be advertised in a local paper, advertised on 
a site notice and the owner be sent copies of the formal notice and plan. 
The Secretary of State must also be informed. A period of not less than 28 
days must be allowed for any representations to be submitted and the 
Direction may be confirmed by the local authority, subject to any 
representations being taken into account, by notification to the owners and 
Secretary of State and by local advertisement. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



3.3 The Direction may have immediate effect where it relates only to 
development permitted by any of Parts 1 to 4 or 31 of Schedule 2 to the 
Order, and the local planning authority consider that the development to 
which the Direction relates would be prejudicial to the proper planning of 
their area or constitute a threat to the amenities of their area. 

3.4 A draft Direction and Notice is attached in Appendix 1 and a plan showing 
the proposed Article 4 area is attached in Appendix 2. 

4 CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 In proposing an Article 4 Direction, the local authority must take into 
account the possibility of a claim for compensation for losses directly 
attributable to the Direction, i.e. if planning permission is subsequently 
refused for what was, prior to the Direction being made, permitted 
development.  

4.2 Compensation can 
[...]
otection from 
uncontrolled demolition or unsuitable alterations.  The most appropriate 
protection the local authority can impose is an Article 4 Direction that will 
remove certain permitted development rights without the need for a 
planning application to be made. 

Page 40



5.2 By applying this Direction, demolition and other alterations will be brought 
under planning control.  The owners may still submit a planning application 
for the demolition and rebuilding of the properties and they will have to 
submit their reasoning and justification for wanting to do this.  Members will 
then have the opportunity to comment on the proposals and justification 
and determine the application accordingly.

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 Executive is recommended to resolve: 

(i)  That it considers that the development to which the proposed Direction 
relates would be prejudicial to the proper planning of the Council’s 
area or constitute a threat to the amenities of the Council’s area; 

(ii)  To delegate to the Head of Planning and Building Control, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 
Transport, the responsibility to make an Article 4 Direction relating to 
60 – 66 Union Road in the form of (or substantially in the form) of the 
draft Direction in Appendix 1, to consider any representations and to 
decide whether to confirm the Direction with or without amendments. 

  

RICHARD SHORT 
HEAD OF PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995, as amended by 
Statutory Instrument 2010 No. 654 

Research into the Use of Article 4 Directions (RPS Planning, on behalf of English Historic 
Towns Forum, October 2008) 

Page 41



Page 42



APPENDIX 1 

DRAFT ARTICLE 4 NOTICE 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED 
[...]
house; 

(d) The erection or construction of a porch outside any external door of a 

dwellinghouse; 

(e) The provision within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse………..[are we concerned 

about Class E, or all elements of it?]; or 

(f) The installation, alteration or replacement of a chimney, flue or soil and vent pipe 

on a dwellinghouse; 

being development comprised within Class A, Class B, Class C, Class D, Class E 

and  Class G of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the 1995 Order.

  

                                  SECOND SCHEDULE 

The land situated at and known as Nos. 60 to 66 Union Road, Exeter, EX4 6HU, 

comprising four dwelling houses and their curtilage, shown edged red on the attached 

plan. 

Made under the Common Seal of Exeter City Council this          day  

of March 2011 

THE COMMON SEAL of   ) 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL ) 
was affixed hereto in the   ) 
presence of:-                     ) 

   

      Head of Legal Services/Chief Legal Officer 

Page 44



Confirmed under the Common Seal of Exeter City Council this                  day of                         

2011 

THE COMMON SEAL of   ) 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL ) 
was affixed hereto in the   ) 
presence of:-                     ) 

    Head of Legal Services/Chief Legal Officer  

Page 45



Page 46



APPENDIX 2  

PLAN OF PROPOSED ARTICLE 4 AREA 

Page 47



Page 48



APPENDIX 3 

PHOTOGRAPHS 

Front elevation 

Elevation from street 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
5 APRIL 2011 

 
COUNCIL 

12 APRIL 2011 
 

NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND 
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007. 

 
CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION.  

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To highlight the changes required to be made to Exeter City Council’s 

Constitution as a result of the provisions of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the Act). 

   
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1      Members will reca
[...]
locate a seat on the Executive to a member from 
each political group. 

3. The Leader shall allocate a seat on the Executive to each of the 
Portfolio Holders. 

4. Executive decisions shall be made collectively at Executive meetings.   

5. The Leader and Executive members shall NOT take executive 
decisions individually. 

6. Where one group has majority control of the Executive, all Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of Scrutiny Committees shall be drawn from members of 
the other political groups of the Council. 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Overview of General Fund Revenue Budget 2010/11
	Overview of General Fund Appendix A
	Overview of General Fund Appendix B

	4 Capital Monitoring Statement to December 2010
	Capital Monitoring Statement Appendix

	5 Annual Sustainable Procurement and Commissioning Report 2010/11
	Sustainable Procurement and Commissioning Appx I Action Plan
	Sustainable Procurement and Commissioning Action Plan Appendix II

	6 Corporate Governance Risk Register Annual Review 2011
	Corporate Governance Risk Register Appendix 1
	Corporate Governance Risk Register Appendix 2

	7 Proposed Article 4 Direction to Control Demolition of or Alterations to 60-66 Union Road
	8 New Executive Arrangements under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007
	Article 2 Members of The Council
	Article 4 The Full Council
	Article 7 The Executive
	Article 12 Decision Making
	Standing Orders
	Executive Procedure Rules
	Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	Exeter Conventions

	10 IT Services Restructure
	IT Services Restructure Appendix 1

	11 Potential Use of 137 Cowick Street by Age Concern
	137 Cowick St - Plan
	137 Cowick Street Letter




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 5 April 2011 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors D Baldwin, Fullam, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Martin, Mrs J Morrish, Sheldon 
and Sutton 

 
Chief Executive, Director Corporate Services, Director Economy and Development, 
Assistant Chief Executive, Head of Legal Services, Head of Treasury Services and Member 
Services Officer (HB) 

 
 

40   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

A Member declared the following personal interest:- 
  

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor RM Hannaford 
Min. No. 50 (Civil Partner is a Board Member of Age 
Concern) 

  
 
 

41   OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2010/11 
 

The report of the Head of Treasury Services was submitted, advising Members of 
the overall projected financial position of the General Fund Revenue Budget after 
nine months, for the 2010/11 financial year. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources considered the report at their meeting on 23 March 
2011 and their support and comments were noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council notes and approves: 
 
(1) the General Fund forecast financial position for the 2010/11 financial year; 
 
(2)  the HRA forecast financial position for the 2010/11 financial year; 
 
(3)  the outstanding Sundry Debt position as at 31 December 2010; and 
 
(4) the Statutory Performance Indicator BVP18 for creditors’ payments. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 

42   CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO DECEMBER 2010 
 

The report of the Head of Treasury Services was submitted, setting out the current 
position in respect of the Council’s 2010/11 capital programme and advising 
Members of the anticipated variations. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources considered the report at their meeting on 23 March 
2011 and their comments and support were noted. 
 



 RECOMMENDED that Council approves:- 
 
(1) the current position in respect of the annual capital programme; and 
 
(2) a reduction in the disabled facilities grants budget of £198,330. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

43   ANNUAL SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT AND COMMISSIONING REPORT 
2010/11 

 
The report of the Head of Contracts and Direct Services was submitted reporting to 
Members progress made against last year’s Sustainable Procurement and 
Commissioning Action Plan and outlining the Sustainable Procurement and 
Commissioning Action Plan for 2011/12. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources considered the report at their meeting on 23 March 
2011 and their support and comments were noted. 
 
RESOLVED that Executive: 
 
(1) agrees the Sustainable Procurement and Commissioning Action Plan for 

2011/12; and  
 
(2) notes that changes to the Contract Regulations will be made under 

delegated powers to reflect the new requirements identified in section 4 of 
the report. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
 

44   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER ANNUAL REVIEW 2011 
 

The report of the Head of Audit was submitted, updating Members on the Council’s 
risk management progress and seeking approval of the updated corporate risk 
register. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources considered the report at their meeting on 23 March 
2011 and their support and comments were noted. 
 
RESOLVED that Executive approves:- 
 
(1) the annual corporate risk register; and  
 
(2) the revised risk management policy. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 

45   PROPOSED ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO CONTROL DEMOLITION OF OR 
ALTERATIONS TO 60-66 UNION ROAD 

 
The report of the Head of Planning and Building Control was submitted, proposing 
an Article 4 Direction (under the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995, as amended) to remove the permitted development right 
for demolition and alterations, and having immediate effect, to be applied to 60-66 
Union Road, Exeter. 



 
Councillor Hobden attended the meeting and spoke on this item having given notice 
under Standing Order No. 44. She welcomed the proposals set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that Executive:- 
 
(1) considers that the development to which the proposed Direction relates 

would be prejudicial to the proper planning of the Council’s area or constitute 
a threat to the amenities of the Council’s area; and  

 
(2) delegate to the Head of Planning and Building Control, in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and Transport, the 
responsibility to make an Article 4 Direction relating to 60–66 Union Road in 
the form of (or substantially in the form of) the draft Direction in Appendix 1 
to the report, to consider any representations and to decide whether to 
confirm the Direction with or without amendments. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
 

46   NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND 
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 

 
The report of the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer was submitted, 
highlighting the changes required to be made to Exeter City Council’s Constitution 
as a result of the provisions of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 (“the Act”). Members were informed that the legislation also 
required the Leader to appoint a Deputy Leader. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approves the changes required to the Council’s 
Constitution, as set out in the Appendices to the report, together with an additional 
change requiring the Leader to appoint a Deputy Leader whose term of office will be 
coterminous with that of the Leader. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 

47   PROPOSED CHANGE TO DELEGATION SCHEME - GUILDHALL BOOKINGS 
 

The Scheme of Delegation to Officers, as set out in Part 3 of the Council's 
Constitution, gave the Head of Corporate Customer Services the authority: 

"In consultation with the Executive member with relevant portfolio, to authorise the 
use of the Guildhall for private functions". 

The Head of Corporate Customer Services currently discharged this function, on the 
receipt of a request, by referring his recommendation to the Leader of the Council. 
In practice, this had become a very routine task involving relatively small amounts of 
money and the Head of Corporate Customer Services and the Leader felt that the 
current procedure involved a disproportionate administrative burden. In order to 
streamline the process, the Head of Corporate Customer Services had therefore 
requested an amendment to his authority to enable him to make decisions without 
reference to the Leader of the Council on a routine basis.  He would, nevertheless, 
continue to consult the Leader in any circumstance where there might be any 
conflict or controversy associated with the requested booking. 



RECOMMENDED that item 3 of the list of powers delegated to the Head of 
Corporate Customer Services in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers in the 
Constitution be amended to read:  

"To authorise the use of the Guildhall for private functions.”  

 
48   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 

OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 
 

49   IT SERVICES RESTRUCTURE 
 

The report of the Head of IT Services was submitted, requesting Members’ approval 
for the termination of employment of a post holder to enable service efficiencies. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources considered the report at their meeting on 23 March 
2011 and their support was noted. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposal to terminate the employment of the holder of post 
CS08114 be approved, in accordance with the discretion exercised by the Council 
under the provisions of the Local Government (Early Termination) (Discretionary 
Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 
 

(Report circulated to Members) 
 
 

50   POTENTIAL USE OF 137 COWICK STREET BY AGE CONCERN 
 

Councillor RM Hannaford declared a personal interest in this matter as his Civil 
Partner was a Board Member of Age Concern. 
 
The joint report of the Acting Head of Estates Services and Head of Contracts and 
Direct Services was submitted, seeking to agree the acquisition of 137 Cowick 
Street, a scheme of refurbishment and its lease to Age Concern Exeter. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the Head of Contracts and Direct Services be authorised to proceed with 

tendering for all work; 
 
(2) assuming that the results of the tenders confirm that all the work can be 

achieved within the identified budget, then McCarthy & Stone be advised 
that the Council wishes to proceed with the transfer; 

 
(3) the Council proceeds with the acquisition of the property together with the 

surrender and grant of a new lease of the extended property to Age 
Concern, Exeter on terms as indicated in the report; and 

 



(4) the rent under the new lease be grant-aided for a minimum of five years 
from the commencement of the new lease. 

 
(Report circulated to Members) 

 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.05 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 12 April 2011. 
 
 


